AG302\*

Plant Diseases Act 1914

# Plant Diseases Amendment Regulations (No. 5) 2003

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

#### 1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Plant Diseases* Amendment Regulations (No. 5) 2003.

## 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on 1 July 2003.

### 3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Plant Diseases Regulations 1989*\*.

[\* Reprinted as at 20 September 2002. For amendments to 19 May 2003 see Gazette 10 and 24 January and 11 February 2003.]

## 4. Schedule 2 amended

Schedule 2 is amended as follows:

- (a) in item 1(a) by deleting "18.00" and inserting instead —
   " 30.75 ";
- (b) in item 1(b) by deleting "28.00" and inserting instead —
   " 40.00 ";
- (c) in item 1(b) by deleting "18.00" and inserting instead —
   " 30.75 ";
- (d) in item 1(b) by deleting "56.00" and inserting instead —
  " 95.00 ";
- (e) in item 2(a) by deleting "24.00" and inserting instead —
   " 40.75 ";
- (f) in item 2(b) by deleting "32.00" and inserting instead —
  " 54.50 ";
- (g) in item 2(b) by deleting "24.00" and inserting instead —
   " 40.75 ";
- (h) in item 2(b) by deleting "70.00" and inserting instead —
   " 120.00 ";
- (i) in item 3 by inserting after "Call out, inspection and travel" —

" outside normal or shift hours ";

- (j) in item 3(a) by inserting after "for the first 2 hours" —
   " (minimum fee) ";
- (k) in item 3(a) by deleting "232.00" and inserting instead —

" 320.00 ";

- (1) in item 3(a) by deleting "29.00" and inserting instead —
  " 46.20 ";
- (m) in item 3(b) by inserting after "for the first 2 hours" —
  " (minimum fee) ";
- (n) in item 3(b) by deleting "312.00" and inserting instead
  - " 430.00 ";
- (o) in item 3(b) by deleting "30.00" and inserting instead —
   " 60.00 ";
- (p) in item 3(b) by deleting "70.00" and inserting instead —
   " 120.00 ";
- (q) by deleting items 4 and 5.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.